

New York Supreme Court

Appellate Division—First Department

In re TCR SPORTS BROADCASTING HOLDING, LLP,

Petitioner-Appellant,

– against –

WN PARTNER, LLC, *et al.*,

Respondents,

– and –

WASHINGTON NATIONALS BASEBALL CLUB, LLC,

Respondent-Respondent.

THE BALTIMORE ORIOLES BASEBALL CLUB, *et al.*,

Nominal Respondents-Appellants.

**Appellate
Case Nos.:**
2019-05390
2019-05458
2019-05459

OPPOSITION TO MOTION FOR LEAVE TO REARGUE AND/OR LEAVE TO APPEAL TO THE COURT OF APPEALS

MORRISON COHEN LLP
909 Third Avenue
New York, New York 10022
(212) 735-8600
dsaxe@morrisoncohen.com
gpollack@morrisoncohen.com

QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART
& SULLIVAN, LLP
51 Madison Avenue, 22nd Floor
New York, New York 10010
(212) 849-7000
stephennewirth@quinnemanuel.com
patrickcurran@quinnemanuel.com
kathrynbacorsi@quinnemanuel.com
ianweiss@quinnemanuel.com

*Attorneys for Respondent-Respondent
Washington Nationals Baseball Club, LLC*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	7
A. The Parties’ March 2005 Agreement	7
B. The 2012 Arbitration And Related Court Proceedings.....	7
C. The 2018 Arbitration.....	11
1. The Orioles’ Request For The RSDC’s Recusal And For All Of Its Communications With MLB.	12
2. The Nationals Repay The Advance Before The Hearing	13
3. The RSDC Award	14
D. Supreme Court’s Confirmation Order.....	15
E. This Court’s Unanimous Affirmance.....	17
ARGUMENT	17
I. REARGUMENT IS NOT WARRANTED.....	17
A. Reargument Is Not Warranted Based on Repetition of Arguments This Court Has Already Rejected.....	18
B. The Court Did Not Misapprehend Any Fact or Law	20
1. This Court Properly Applied <i>Morgan Guaranty</i>	20
2. The Formula For Calculating The Amount Owed To The Nationals Is Clear and Specific.....	24
II. LEAVE TO APPEAL SHOULD BE DENIED BECAUSE THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED DO NOT MERIT FURTHER REVIEW.....	26
A. This Case Does Not Raise An Important Question Regarding An Arbitral Forum’s “Direct Financial Stake” In An Arbitration	27
B. This Case Does Not Raise An Important Question Regarding Arbitrators’ Obligations To Disclose Their Communications.....	31
C. This Case Does Not Raise An Important Question As To Whether A Formula For Calculating Damages Must Be Expressly Stated In An Arbitration Award.	36

D.	MASN’s and the Orioles’ Claim That The Court Of Appeals “Is Already Reviewing” This Court’s 2017 Decision Is Both False And Irrelevant.....	39
III.	THE MOTION SHOULD BE DENIED AS PROCEDURALLY DEFECTIVE.....	45
	CONCLUSION	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	<u>Page</u>
<i>300 W. Realty Co. v. Ccity of New York</i> , 99 A.D.2d 708 (1st Dep’t 1984)	20
<i>797 Broadway Grp., LLC v. BCI Const., Inc.</i> , 59 N.Y.S.3d 657 (Sup. Ct. Albany Cnty. 2017)	29, 36
<i>Abu Dhabi Inv. Auth., v. Citigroup, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 789642 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 4, 2013)	33
<i>Application of Licato</i> , 104 A.D.2d 20 (1st Dep’t 1984)	18
<i>Applied Indus. Materials Corp. v. Ovalar Makine Ticaret Ve Sanayi, A.S.</i> , 492 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 2007)	29
<i>Areca, Inc. v. Oppenheimer & Co.</i> , 960 F. Supp. 52 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)	36
<i>Aviall, Inc. v. Ryder Sys., Inc.</i> , 110 F.3d 892 (2d Cir. 1997)	42, 43
<i>Barker v. Tennis 59th Inc.</i> , 65 N.Y.2d 740 (1985)	41
<i>Bd. of Educ., Shoreham-Wading Cent. Sch. Dist. v. State</i> , 66 N.Y.2d 854 (1985)	7, 45
<i>Canada Dry Delaware Valley Bottling Co. v. Hornell Brewing Co.</i> , 2013 WL 5434623 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2013)	23
<i>Chimart Assocs. v. Paul</i> , 66 N.Y.2d 570 (1986)	43
<i>Civil Serv. Employees Ass’n. v. Cty. of Nassau</i> , 305 A.D.2d 498 (2d Dep’t 2003)	21, 36
<i>Cook Industries v. C. Itoh & Co.</i> , 449 F.2d 106 (2d Cir. 1971)	33, 34, 35
<i>Coty Inc. v. Anchor Const. Inc.</i> , 2003 WL 139551 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Jan. 8, 2003)	29
<i>Coty Inc. v. Anchor Const., Inc.</i> , 7 A.D.3d 438 (1st Dep’t 2004)	28

<i>Daus v. Gunderman & Sons,</i> 283 N.Y. 459 (1940)	41
<i>Dunham v. Hastings Pavement Co.,</i> 57 A.D. 426 (1st Dep't 1901)	20
<i>Foley v. Roche,</i> 68 A.D.2d 558 (1st Dep't 1979)	2, 18
<i>Garfield & Co. v. Wiest,</i> 432 F.2d 849 (2d Cir. 1970).....	33, 34
<i>Gillies Agency, Inc. v. Filor,</i> 32 N.Y.2d 759 (1973)	44
<i>Glen Rauch Sec., Inc. v. Weinraub,</i> 2 A.D.3d 301 (1st Dep't 2003)	32
<i>Hirsch v. Lindor Realty Corp.,</i> 63 N.Y.2d 878 (1984)	6, 44
<i>Hunter v. Proser,</i> 274 A.D. 311 (1st Dep't 1948)	21, 37
<i>Hunter v. Proser,</i> 298 N.Y. 828 (1949)	24
<i>Hyatt Franchising, L.L.C. v. Shen Zhen New World I, LLC,</i> 876 F.3d 900 (7th Cir. 2017)	32, 33
<i>In re Daniel H.,</i> 15 N.Y.3d 883 (2010)	43
<i>Kindred Nursing Centers Ltd. P'ship v. Clark,</i> 137 S. Ct. 1421 (2017).....	43
<i>Mangine v. Keller,</i> 182 A.D.2d 476 (1st Dep't 1992)	18
<i>Marracino v. Alexander,</i> 73 A.D.3d 22 (4th Dep't 2010).....	31
<i>Matter of Merrill Lynch, Pierce Fenner & Smith, Inc.,</i> 198 A.D.2d 181 (1st Dep't 1993)	32
<i>Matter of Robert S.,</i> 76 N.Y.2d 770 (1990)	43
<i>Md. Port Admin. v. John W. Brawner Contracting Co.,</i> 492 A.2d 281 (Md. 1985)	43

<i>Miocic v. Winters</i> , 52 N.Y.2d 896 (1981)	41
<i>Morgan Guar. Trust Co. of N.Y. v. Solow</i> , 114 A.D.2d 818 (1st Dep’t 1985)	<i>passim</i>
<i>New York Cent. R. Co. v. Banton Corp.</i> , 110 N.Y.S.2d 64 (1st Dep’t 1952)	18
<i>Ometto v. ASA Bioenergy Holding A.G.</i> , 2013 WL 174259 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 9, 2013)	29
<i>Overseas Distributors Exch., Inc. v. Benedict Bros. & Co.</i> , 5 A.D.2d 498 (1st Dep’t 1958)	37
<i>Parker v. Rogerson</i> , 35 N.Y.2d 751 (1974)	6, 44
<i>People v. Merly</i> , 31 N.Y.S.3d 751 (Sup. Ct. Bronx Cnty. 2016)	20
<i>Pitta v. Hotel Ass’n of New York City, Inc.</i> , 806 F.2d 419 (2d Cir. 1986)	28, 29
<i>Pro Brokerage, Inc. v. Home Ins. Co.</i> , 99 A.D.2d 971 (1st Dep’t 1984)	2, 18
<i>Sanko S.S. Co. v. Cook Industries, Inc.</i> , 495 F.2d 1260 (2d Cir. 1973)	33, 34
<i>Setters v. AI Properties & Developments (USA) Corp.</i> , 139 A.D.3d 492 (1st Dep’t 2016)	18
<i>Siemens Transp. Partnership Puerto Rico, S.E. v. Redondo Perini Joint Venture</i> , 824 N.Y.S.2d 758 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Sept. 15, 2006)	36
<i>Snyder-Plax v. Am. Arbitration Ass’n</i> , 196 A.D.2d 872 (2d Dep’t 1993)	22, 37
<i>States Marine Lines, Inc. v. Crooks</i> , 19 A.D.2d 1 (1st Dep’t 1963)	24
<i>Supreme Oil Co. v. Abondolo</i> , 568 F. Supp. 2d 401 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	32
<i>In re TCR Sports Broad. Holding, LLP v. WN Partner, LLC</i> , 2018 WL 457101 (1st Dep’t Jan. 18, 2018)	3, 11, 26
<i>In re TCR Sports Broad. Holding, LLP v. WN Partner, LLC</i> , 30 N.Y.3d 1005 (2017)	4, 11, 40

<i>TCR Sports Broad. Holding v. WN Partner, LLC</i> , 153 A.D.3d 140 (1st Dep’t 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>TCR Sports Broad. Holding, LLP v. WN Partner, LLC</i> , 30 N.Y.3d 1005 (2017)	4, 38
<i>TCR Sports Broad. Holding, LLP v. WN Partner, LLC</i> , 34 N.Y.3d 1011 (2019)	4, 40
<i>TCR Sports Broad. Holding v. WN Partner, LLC</i> , 2015 WL 6746689 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Nov. 4, 2015).....	7, 8, 35
<i>Town of Peru v. State</i> , 30 N.Y.2d 859 (1972)	41
<i>Transportes Coal Sea de Venezuela C.A. v. SMT Shipmanagement & Transp. Ltd.</i> , 2007 WL 62715 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 9, 2007)	28
<i>Trudeau v. S. Colonie Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 73 N.Y.2d 736 (1988)	24
<i>U.S. Elecs., Inc. v. Sirius Satellite Radio, Inc.</i> , 17 N.Y.3d 912 (2011)	28, 36
<i>W. Massachusetts Elec. Co.v. Int’l Bhd. of Elec. Workers, Local 455</i> , 2012 WL 4482343 (D. Mass. Sept. 27, 2012)	23
<i>Weiss v. Metalsalts Corp.</i> , 15 A.D.2d 46 (1st Dep’t 1961)	22, 23
<i>William P. Pahl Equip. Corp. v. Kassis</i> , 182 A.D.2d 22 (1st Dep’t 1992)	17
<i>Wintermute v. Vandemark Chem., Inc.</i> , 30 N.Y.3d 1041 (2017)	41

Statutory Authorities

N.Y. Civ. Prac. L. & R. 2221	17
N.Y. Civ. Prac. L. & R. 5601	<i>passim</i>
N.Y. Civ. Prac. L. & R. 5516	6, 7, 45
N.Y. Civ. Prac. L. & R. 5602	<i>passim</i>

Other Authorities

11 Carmody-Wait New York Practice 2d § 71:69.....26
21 Williston on Contracts, § 57:114 (4th ed. July 2019).....24
Karger, Powers of the New York Court of Appeals § 9:4 (rev. 3d ed.)..6, 41, 43, 44
